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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(b) (c) (d) iel(a)

Fully Allocate Cost to Reclaimed

Subtotal - Adjusted
Water Utility Subtotal - Adjusted

Water System Pull #23 Water System

Line Revenue Requirement Ad Percent pull Amount Revenue Req uirement
No. Item

1 WATER TREATMENT
596,188 - 596,188

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support
1,680,110 - 1,680,110

3 Water Treatment Laboratory

4 Water Treatment Engineering -
491,453

491,453

5 Process Engineering _
596,332 596,332

6 Facility Engineering -Treatment
332,685 - 332,685

7 WTP4 Maintenance
1,873,546 - 1,873,546

8 Davis WTP Maintenance
1,856,772 - 1,856,772

9 Ullrich WTP Maintenance
1,163,546 - 1,163,546

10 Electrical Maintenance
936,232 - 936,232

11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
918786,

918,786

12 Admin Support
,141 -157 157,141

13 systems Support -

14 WTP4 Operations - -

15 Electrical - -

16 Chemical
624,313 _ 624,313

17 Other

18 Davis WTP Operations _
4,425,351 4,425,351

19 Electrical
2,608,800 - 2,608,800

20 Chemical
1,895,804 - 1,895,804

21 Other

22 Ullrich WTP Operations _
4,989,972 4,989,972

23 Electrical
3,270,981 - 3,270,981

24 Chemical
2,227,827 - 2,227,827

25 Other

26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS

27 Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) _3,743,078 3,743,078

28 Electrical
1,390,532 - 1,390,532

29 Other
1,906,231 - 1,906,231

30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations

31 Pipeline Maintenance
804,044 - 804,044

32 Management Services
1,502,264 - 1,502,264

33 Distribution System Maintenance
8,679,861 - 8,679,861

34 Pipeline operations
346,065 346,065

35 Service (House) Connection _
1,927,456 1,927,456

36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction

37 Metering Services
2,978,223 2,978,223

38 Meter Shop
220,194 - 220,194

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance

40 Valve & Hydrant _937,599 937,599

41 Valves
592,812 - 592,812

42 Valve Exercising
1,885,472 1,885,472

43 Hydrants
_

44 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT -

45 AssetMgt -Distrlbution _
572,853 572,853

46 Dispatch _299,9081
1,299,908

47 Water Facility Engineering -Distribution
,

1,285,132 - 1,285,132

48 Water Pipeline Engineering

49 Infrastructure Records
855,062 855,062

50 Distribution Engineering
2,312,919 - 2,312,919

51 Engineering & Tech Support
635,573 - 635,573

52 GIS Services
341,833 - 341,833

53 LineLocators -Distrlbution
922,205 - 922,205

54 Water Protection / Inspection
-1,241,765 1,241,765

55 Small Calls
1594899 _ 1,594,899

Sfi Systems Planning
356,691 - 356,691

57 Utility Development Services

58 ONESTOPSHOP
44,028 44,028

59 Building Plan Review
_

60 Research & Consult Water Cons
45,618 - 45,618

61 Land Use Review

62 Site Inspections
124,027 - 124,027

63 Permit and License Center

64 SUPPORT SERVICES

65 Administration & Management
260,876 - 260,876

66 Internal Audit
505,014 - 505,014

67 Business Support

P-NT01410
P-TC01017

P-NA02746
P-WB01713
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

Line

No. Item

68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
69 Business Improvement Services

70 Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
71 CIP Budgeting/Acct & Fin Reporting
72 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
73 Utility Central Stores

74 Budget & Accounting
75 Information Technology

76 Security Management

77 Facility Management -Service Centers
78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC
79 Purchasing

80 Accounts Payable

81 Public Involvement
82 Human Resources Services
83 Organizational Development
84 Employment -Compensation
85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp
86 Safety & Training
87 Equipment Repairs
88 CONSERVATION & REUSE
89 Facility Engineering -Conservation
90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation
91 Reicher Ranch

92 Land Management

93 Balcones Canyonland Preserve

94 Water Reuse
95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
96 Tap Sales

97 Taps Investigation & Admin
98 Retail Customer Service

99 Utility Customer Services Office -AE
100 Bad Debt

101 TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS
102 Commission on Debt

103 Special Support

104 WATER CONSERVATION
105 Water Conservation
106 Other Operating Transfers
107 Operating Transfers
108 Other Transfers
109 MiscTelecom

110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

111 Industrial Waste Permits

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
114 05SF Reviews

115 Reconnection Fee

116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
117 Xerox Copies

118 BAB Interest Subsidy
119 Late Payment Penalties
120 Building Rental

121 Damage Charges

122 Process Assessment
123 Compost/Sludge Sales

124 Agri By-Prod

125 Special Billings
126 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
127 Land Lease Fees

128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
129 After Hours Turn On
130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters
131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

132 Commission Agenda Packets
133 Rain Barrel Sales

134 Seminar Fees

P-NT01411
P-NA02747

(a) (b) (d (d) (e)
Fully Allocate Cost to Reclaimed

Subtotal - Adjusted water Utility
Subtotal - Adjusted

Water System Ad- q23 Water System
evenue Re quirement Ad PerceM Ad Amouni Revenue Requirement

169,223 - 169,223
118,454 - 118,454

434,047 - 434,047
331,709 - 331,709
143,179 - 143,179
616,045 - 616,045

2,06S,671 - 2,065,671
1,053,904 - 1,053,904
1,269,455 - 1,269,455
424,936 - 424,936
218,853 - 218,853
308,817 - 308,817
485,258 - 485,258

196,017 - 196,017
232,604 - 232,604
189,081 - 189,081
557,425 - 557,425
195,419 - 195,419

105,770 105,770
1,458,750 - 1,458,750
1,314,800 - 1,314,800

180,329 - 180,329
133,060 - 133,060
476,398 - 476,398

12,366,897 - 12,366,897
925,000 - 925,000

30,250 - 30,250
12,445,083 - 12,445,083

6,534,217 - 6,534,217

1,011,015 - 1,011,015
819,366 - 819,366

(129,000) - (129,000)
(97,000) - (97,000)

(568,100) - (568,100)

(13,300) - (13,300)

(2,900) - (2,900)
(1,524,300) - (1,524,300)
(900,000) - (900,000)
(120,000) - (120,000)
(80,000) - (80,000)

(5,000) - (5,000)
(200) - (200)

(66,000) - (66,000)
(40,000) - (40,000)

(230,000) - (230,000)
(15,300) - (15,300)

(100) - (100)

(8,000) - (8,000)

P-TC01018
P-WB01714
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (b) (c) (d (e)

Fully Allocate Cost to Reclaimed

Subtotal - Adjusted water utility Subtotal - Adjusted
Line Water System Ad #23 Water System
No. Item Revenue Requirement Ad Percent Ad Amount Revenue Req uirement
135 Creedmore Maha 7,200 - 7,200
136 A/RAdj LeakAdjustment 785,000 - 785,000
137 A/R Adj Conservation Rebate (100) - (100)
138 Lab-Testing Fee (100) - (100)
139 Reuse Water Service - - -

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge (60,600) - (60,600)

141 WW Meter Application Fee - - -

142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees (225,000) - (225,000)
143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit - - -

144 Service Installation (159,100) - (159,100)
145 Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt (122,400) - (122,400)
146 A/R Adjustments (100) - (100)
147 Miscellaneous (100,000) - (100,000)
148 Returned Check Fee (24,000) - (24,000)

149 Junk/Metal Sales (47,900) - (47,900)
150 Cash Over/Short (100) - (100)
151 Sales Tax Penalty (100) - (100)

152 New Service Connections (470,000) - (470,000)
153 Reds Recpt (100) - (100)
154 Unused

-

- -

155 Transfer in from CRFs (3,000,000) - (3,000,000)
156 Transfer in from Public Works (150,291) - (150,291)
157 Transfer in from CIP - - -

158 Unused - - -

159 Interest Income(Capital Portion) (243,144) - (243,144)
160 (Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves (10,553,708) - (10,553,708)
161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment - - -

162 Interest Income(O&M Portion) (161,729) - (161,729)
163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves (7,019,911) - (7,019,911)
164 Unused - - -

165 Debt Service Requirements 98,745,764 - 98,745,764
166 Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
167 Other Transfers 819,366 - 819,366
168 Watershed Land Purchase (5,455,088) - (5,455,088)

169 LCRA Water Rights (5,049,156) - (5,049,156)
170 Watershed Land Purchase 5,455,088 - 5,455,088
171 LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156 - 5,049,156
172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund 5,516,300 - 5,516,300
173 Transfer to City General Fund 17,722,306 17,722,306
174 Transfer to Sustainability Fund 2,695,442 2,695,442
175 Total 264,922,900 264,922,900
176

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost

P-NT01412
P-NA02748

P-TC01019
P-WB01715
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a)

Line

No. Item

1 WATERTREATMENT

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support

3 Water Treatment Laboratory

4 Water Treatment Engineering

5 Process Engineering

6 Facility Engineering -Treatment

7 WTP4 Maintenance

8 Davis WTP Maintenance

9 Ullrich WTP Maintenance

10 Electrical Maintenance

11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance

12 Admin Support

13 Systems Support

14 WTP4 Operations

15 Electrical

16 Chemical

17 Other

18 Davis WTP Operations

19 Electrical

20 Chemical

21 Other

22 Ullrich WiP Operations

23 Electrical

24 Chemical

25 Other

26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS

27 Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)

28 Electrical

29 Other

30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations

31 Pipeline Maintenance

32 Management Services

33 Distribution System Maintenance

34 Pipeline Operations

35 Service (House) Connection

36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction

37 Metering Services

38 Meter Shop

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance

40 Valve & Hydrant

41 Valves

42 Valve Exercising

43 Hydrants

44 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT

45 Asset Mgt -Distribution

46 Dispatch

47 Water Facility Engineering -Distribution

48 Water Pipeline Engineering

49 Infrastructure Records

50 Distribution Engineering

51 Engineering & Tech Support

52 GIS Services

53 Line Locators -Distribution

54 Water Protection / Inspection

55 Small Calls

56 Systems Planning

57 Utility Development Services

58 ONESTOPSHOP

59 Building Plan Review

60 Research & Consult Water Cons

61 Land Use Review

62 Site Inspections

63 Permit and License Center

64 SUPPORT SERVICES

65 Administration & Management

66 Internal Audit

67 Business Support

P-NT01413
P-NA02749

(f) (g) (h) (i)

Adjustment for Overbudgeting Adjustment it
Subtotal - Adjusted

Ad #24 Water System Ad

596,188

- 1,680,110

491,453

596,332

332,685

- 1,873,546

- 1,856,772

- 1,163,546

936,232

918,786

157,141

624,313

- 4,425,351

- 2,608,800

- 1,895,804

- 4,989,972

- 3,270,981

- 2,227,827

3,743,078

1,390,532

1,906,231

804,044

1,502,264

8,679,861

346,065

1,927,456

2,978,223

220,194

937,599

592,812

- 1,885,472

572,853

1,299,908

1,285,132

855,062

2,312,919

635,573

341,833

922,205

1,241,765

1,594,899

356,691

44,028

45,618

124,027

260,876

505,014

P-TC01020
P-WB01716

802
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended Tier 2 Adjustments
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary 1

(a)

Line

No. Item

68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)

69 Business Improvement Services

70 Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting

71 CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting

72 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)

73 Utility Central Stores

74 Budget & Accounting

75 Information Technology

76 Security Management

77 Facility Management -Service Centers

78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC

79 Purchasing

80 Accounts Payable

81 Public Involvement

82 Human Resources Services

83 Organizational Development

84 Employment-Compensation

85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp

86 safety & Training

87 Equipment Repairs

88 CONSERVATION & REUSE

89 Facility Engineering -Conservation

90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation

91 Fetcher Ranch

92 Land Management

93 Balcones Canyonland Preserve

94 Water Reuse

95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

96 Tap sales

97 Taps Investigation & Admin

98 Retail Customer Service

99 Utility Customer Services Office -AE

100 Bad Debt

101 TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS

102 Commission on Debt

103 Special Support

104 WATER CONSERVATION

105 Water Conservation

106 Other operating Transfers

107 operating Transfers

108 other Transfers

109 Misc Telecom

110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

111 Industrial Waste Permits

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler

113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee

114 OSSF Reviews

115 Reconnection Fee

116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev

117 Xerox Copies

118 BAB Interest Subsidy

119 Late Payment Penalties

120 Building Rental

121 Damage Charges

122 Process Assessment

123 Compost/Sludge Sales

124 Agri By-Prod

125 Special Billings

126 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052

127 Land Lease Fees

128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles

129 After Hours Turn On

130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

132 Commission Agenda Packets

133 Rain Barrel Sale,

134 Seminar Fees

P-NT01414
P-NA02750

(g (h) VI

Adjustment fl
AdjustmentforOVerbudgeting

Subtotal- Adjusted

Ad #24 Water System Ad

t Ad Percent
Ad Pertent Ad Amount Revenue Re uile6m9 e223

118,454

434,047

331,709

143,179

616,045

_ 2,065,671

_ 1,053,904

_ 1,269,455

424,936

218,853

308,817

485,258

196,017

232,604

189,081

557,425

195,419

105,770

_ 1,458,750

_ 1,314,800

180,329

133,060

476,398

12,366,897

925,000

30,250

12,445,083

6,534,217

- 1,011,015

819,366

_ (129,000)

(97,000)

(568,100)

(13,300)

(2,900)

_ (1,524,300)

_ (900,000)

_ (120,000)

(80,000)

(5,000)

(200)

(66,000)

(40,000)

(230,000)

(15,300)

(100)

(8,000)

P-TC01021
P-WB01717

803



Schedule C-2

WATER

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857 Page 30 of 184

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (^ (g) (h) l0
Adjustment for Overbudgeting

Line Adjustment fc
SubtotaI - Adjusted

No. Item Ad #Z4 WaterSystem qd•
135 Creedmore Maha Ad Percent Ad Amount Revenue Re uirement Ad Perteni
136 A/R Adj Leak Adjustment
137 A/R Adj Conservation Rebate

7,200
-

138 Lab-Testing Fee
785,000

-
139 Reuse Water Service

(100)
-

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge
(100)

- -
141 WW Meter Application Fee - (60,600)
142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees -
143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit - (225,000)
144 Service Installation -
145 Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt - (159,100)
146 A/R Adjustments -
147 Miscellaneous

(122,400)

148 Returned Check Fee
- (100)

149 Junk/MetalSales
- (100,000)

150 Cash Over/Short
- (24,000)

'
151 Sales Tax Penalty

(47,900)

-
152 NewService Connection,

(100)
-

153 Recls Recpt
(100)

154 Unused
- (470,000)

155 Transfer in from CRFs
(100)

-
156 Transfer in from Public Works - (3,000,000)
157 Transfer in from CIP - (150,291)
158 Unused

159 Interest Income(Capltal Portion)
160 (Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves - (243,144)161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment - (10,553,708)
162 Interest Income(O&M Portion)
163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves ^ (161,729)
164 Unused
165 Debt Service Requirements

- (7,019,911)

166
Transfer toWater Construction Fund/Capital OUtla - 98,745,764

167 Other Transfers
-

168 Watershed Land Purchase
48,000,000

-
169 LCRA Water Rights

819,366
-

170 Watershed Land Purchase
(5,455,088)

171 LCRA Water Rights
- (5,049,156)

-
172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund

5,455,088
-

173 Transfer to City General Fund
5,049,156

-
174 Transfer to Sustainability Fund

5,516,300

175 Total
17,722,306

176
2,695442

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost
- 264,922,900

P-NT01415
P-NA02751 P-TC01022

P-WB01718

804
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WATER

Page 31 of 184

PUC DOCKET N0.42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(1) (k)(a)

rc Overstaffing
Subtotal • Adjusted

#ZS Water System

Line Ad Amount Revenue Re uirement

No. Item

1 WATERTREATMENT _ 596,188

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support _ 1,680,110

3 Water Treatment Laboratory

4 Water Treatment Engineering _ 491,453

5 Process Engineering . 596,332

6 Facili[yEngineering -Treatment - 332,685

7 WTP4 Maintenance - 1,873,546

8 Davis WTP Maintenance _ 1,856,772

9 Ullrich WTP Maintenance _ 1,163,546

10 Electrical Maintenance _ 936,232

11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance _ 918,786

12 Admin Support - 157,141

13 Systems Support

14 WTP4 Operations

is Electrical _ -

16 Chemical _ 624,313

17 Other -

18 Davis WTP Operations _ 4,425,351

19 Electrical _ 2,608,800

20 Chemical _ 1,895,804

21 Other _ -

22 Ullrich WTP Operations _ 4,989 ,972

23 Electrical _ 3,270,981

24 Chemical _ 2,227,827

25 Other

26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS -

27 Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) _ 3,743,078

28 Electrical _ 1,390,532

29 Other _ 1,906,231

30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations -

31 Pipeline Maintenance _ 804,044

32 Management Services _ 1,502,264

33 Distribution System Maintenance - 8,679,861

34 Pipeline Operations _ 346,065

35 Service (House) Connection _ 1,927,456

36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction -

37 Metering Services _ 2,978,223

38 Meter Shop . 220,194

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance -

40 Valve & Hydrant - 937,599

41 Valves _ 592,812

42 Valve Exercising _ 1,885,472

43 Hydrants _ -

44 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT -

45 Asset Mgt -Distribution _ 572,853

46 Dispatch _ 1,299,908

47 Water Facility Engineering -Distribution - 1,285,132

48 Water Pipeline Engineering -

49 Infrastructure Records _ 855,062

50 Distribution Engineering - 2,312,919

51 Engineering & Tech Support _ 635,573

52 GI5 Services _ 341,833

53 Line Locators -Distribution _ 922,205

54 Water Protection / Inspection _ 1,241,765

55 Small Calls . 1,594,899

56 Systems Planning _ 356,691

57 Utility Development Services -

58 ONESTOPSHOP _ 44,028

59 Building Plan Review -

60 Research & Consult Water Cons . 45,618

61 Land Use Review _ -

62 Site Inspections - 124,027

63 Permit and License Center -

64 SUPPORT SERVICES

65 Administration & Management - 260,876

66 Internal Audit - 505,014

67 Business Support

P-TC01023
P-NT01416 p-WB01719
P-NA02752 805



Schedule C-2

WATER
Page 32 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (k)

m Overstaffing

Line Subtotal - Adjusted

No. Item #25 Water System

68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
AdAmount RevenueReuirement

69 Business Improvement Services - 169,223

70 FinancialMngt/Budget &Accounting - 138,454

71 CIPBudgeting /Acct &FinReporting -
72 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt ( RAAM) - 434,047

73 Utility Central Stores - 331,709

74 Budget & Accounting - 143,179

75 Information Technology - 616,045

76 Security Management - 2,065,671

77 Facility Management -Service Centers - 1,053,904

78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC - 1,269,455

79 Purchasing - 424,936

80 Accounts Payable - 218,853

81 Public Involvement - 308,817

82 Human Resources Services - 485,258

83 Organizational Development
84 Employment -Compensation - 196,017

85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp - 232,604

86 Safety & Training - 189,081

87 Equipment Repairs - 557,425

88 CONSERVATION & REUSE - 195,419

89 Facility Engineering -Conservation
90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation
91 Reicher Ranch -
92 Land Management - 105,770

93 Balcones Canyonland Preserve - 1,458,750

94 Water Reuse - 1,314,800

95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
96 Tap Sales -
97 Taps Investigation & Admin - 180,329

98 Retail Customer Service - 133,060

99 UtilityCustomerServicesOffice -AE - 476,398

100 Bad Debt - 12,366,897

101 TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS - 925,000

102 Commission on Debt -
103 SpecialSupport - 30,250

104 WATER CONSERVATION - 12,445,083

105 Water Conservation -
106 Other Operating Transfers - 6,534,217

107 Operating Transfers -
108 Other Transfers - 1,011,015

109 Misc Telecom - 819,366

110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee - (129,000)

111 Industrial Waste Permits - (97,000)

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler -
113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
114 OSSF Reviews - (568,100)

115 Reconnection Fee -
116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev - (13,300)

117 Xerox Copies -
118 BAB Interest Subsidy - (2,900)

119 Late Payment Penalties - ( 1,524,300)

120 Building Rental - (900,000)

121 Damage Charges - (120,000)

122 Process Assessment - (80,000)

123 Compost/Sludge Sales -
124 Agri By-Prod -
125 Special Billings - (5,000)

126 Special Billings Orgs 90S0 & 9052 - (200)

127 Land Lease Fees -

128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles - (66,000)

129 After Hours Turn on - (40,000)

130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters - (230,000)

131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee - (15,300)

132 Commission Agenda Packets
133 Rain Barrel Sales - (100)

134 Seminar Fees -
- (8,000)

P-NT01417
P-TC01024P-NA02753

P-WB01720
806



Schedule C-2
WATER

Page 33 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended Tier 2 Adjustments
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary (k)

(1
(a)

rc Overstaffing
Subtotal - Adjusted

#25
Water System

Ad Amount Revenue Re uirement
Line 7,200

No. item 785,000

135 Creedmore Maha
_

(100)

136 A/RAdj Leak Adjustment
_

(100)

137 A/R Adl Conservation Rebate -

138 Lab-Testing Fee (60,600)
-

139 Reuse Water Service

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge
(225,000)

141 WW Meter Application Fee -

142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
(159,100)

143 NWA MUD 1 surcharge Credit
_

(122,400)
144 Service Installation

_

(100)

145 Special Bill -Wtr Fin Mgt
_

(100,000)
146 A/R Adjustments (24,000)
147 Miscellaneous

-

(47,900)
148 Returned Check Fee

_

(100)

149 Junk/Metal Sales
_

(100)

150 Cash over/Short
_

(470,000)

151 Sales Tax Penalty
_

(100)
152 New service Connections -

153 Reds Recpt - (3,000,000)
154 Unused (150,291)

155 Transfer in from CRFs

156 Transfer in from Public Works -

157 Transfer in from CIP
_ (243,144)

158 Unused (10,553,708)
159 Interest Income(Capital Portion) -

160 (Decrease) Increase in operating Reserves
729)(161

161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment
_ ,

(7,019,911)
162 Interest Income(O&M Portion) -

163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves
98 745,764

164 Unused 48,000,000
165 Debt Service Requirements

fertoWater Construction Fund/Capital Outla

_

_ 819,366
166 Trans _ (5,455,088)
167 other Transfers

049,156)(5
168 Watershed Land Purchase

_ ,

5,455,088
169 LCRA Water Rights

_

049,1565
170 Watershed Land Purchase

,-
5,516,300

171 LCRA Water Rights
e Fund

_
17 722,306

172 Revenue Stability Reserv
al Fund 2,695,442

173 Transfer to City Gener
inability Fundt

264 g22,900
a174 Transfer to Sus

175 Total

176
177 Reclassify from O&M to capitalized Cost

P-NT01418
P-NA02754

P-TC01025
P-WBO1721

807



Schedule C-2

WATER

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857 Page 34 of 184

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustme
tn s

(a)
(0 (m) (n)

Adjustment for Excessive salary

Line Levels

No. Item Subtotal - Adjusted

1 WATERTREATMENT
Ad 926

Ad Percent Ad AmouM
Water System

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support
RevenueRe uirement

3 Water Treatment Laboratory -
4 Water Treatment Engineering -

596,188

5 Process Engineering _
1,680,130

6 Facility Engineering -Treatment
-

7 WTP4 Maintenance 491,453

8 Davis WTP Maintenance
596,332

9 Ullrich WTp Maintenance
-

332,685

10 Electrical Maintenance
1,873,546

11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
- 1,856,772

12 Admin Support 1,163,546

13 Systems Support 936,232

14 WTP4 Operations
918,786

15 Electrical 157,141

16 Chemical

17 Other

_

18 Davis WTP Operations _
19 Electrical 624,313

20 Chemical

21 Other
4,425,351

22 Ullrich WTP Operations
2,608,800

23 Electrical 1,895,804

24 Chemical
25 her

- 4,989,972

26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS - 3,270,981

27 Pump Station & Reservoir mai t
- 2,227,827

n enance (+SCADA)
28 Electrical

-

29 Other

30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
-
-

3,743,078

31 Pipeline Maintenance 1,390,532

32 Management Services
-
_

1,906,231

33 Distribution System Maintenance
-34 Pipeline Operations 804,044

35 Service (House) Connection
- 1,502,264

36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction
-

-
8,679,861

37 Metering Services
346,065

38 MeterShop
_

1,927,456

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance
40 Valve & Hydrant

_
2,978,223

41 Valves 220,194

42 Valve Exercising _
43 Hydrants 937,599

44
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT

592,812

45 Asset Mgt -Distribution 1,885,472

46 Dispatch -

47 Water Facility Engineering -Distribution
-48 Water Pipeline Engineering _

572,853

49 Infrastructure Records 1,299,908

50 Distribution Engineering _ 1,285,132

51 Engineering & Tech Support
52 GIs Services 855,062

53 Line Locators -Distribution
- 2,312,919

54 Water Protection / Inspection _ 635,573

55 Small Calls 341,833

56 Systems Planning 922,205

57 Utility Development Services
- 1,241,765

58 ONESTOPSHOP 1,594,899

59 Building Plan Review 356,691

60 Research & Consult Water Cons
61 Land Use Review 44,028

62 Site Inspections
63 Permit and License Center _ 45,618

64 SUPPORT SERVICES
65 Administration & Management - 124,027

66 Internal Audit
67 Business Support

_

- 260,876

505,014

P-NT01419
P-NA02755 P-TC01026

P-WB01722
808



Schedule C-2

WATER

Page 35 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended Tier 2 Adjustmentsnt summaryOverall Cost of Service - Adjustme

lp (m) ln)

(a) Adjustment for Excessive Salary

Levels subtotal - Adjusted

Ad #26 Water System

Ad Percent Ad AmouM Revenue Re uirement
Line 169,223

No. Item

68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
118,454-

69 Business improvement services
434,047

70 Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
_

CIP Budgeting/ Acct & Fin Reporting
_ 331,709

71
Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)72 Rates

143,179
,

73 Utility Central Stores
616,045

'
- 2,065,671

74 Budget & Accounting
1,053,904

75 information Technology
-

1,269,455
76 Security Management

_
936424

77 Facility Management -Service Centers
,

853218
78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC

,_
308,817

79 Purchasing 485,258
80 Accounts Payable -

81 Public involvement -
196,017

82 Human Resources Services -
232,604

83 Organizational Development -
189,081

84 Employment-Compensation
_

425557
85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp

,-
195,419

"86 Safety & Training

87 Equipment Repairs -

88 CONSERVATION & REUSE -

89 FacilityEngfneering -Conservation
770105

90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation
,

91 Reicher Ranch
- 1,458,750

_ 1,314,800
92 Land Management

93 BalconesCanyonlandPreserve -

94 Water Reuse -
329180

95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
,-

133,060
96 Tap Sales 476,398
97 Taps investigation &Admin

_
12,366,897

98 Retail Customer Service
-

000925
99 Utility Customer Services Office -AE

,_

100 Bad Debt
TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS

"
_ 30,250

101 12,445,083
102 Commission on Debt

-

103 Special Support -
534,2176

104 WATER CONSERVATION
,-

105 Water Conservation ^
011,0151

106 Other operating Transfers
,-
819,366

107 operating Transfers
_

(129,000)
108 other Transfers

_

- (97,000)
109 MiscTelecom

110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee -

111 Industrial Waste Permits -
(568,100)

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
-

113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee -
_ (13,300)

114 05SF Reviews

115 Reconnection Fee -
(2,900)

116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
_

_ (1,524,300)
117 Xerox Copies

(900,000)
118 BAB Interest Subsidy

-

(120,000)
119 Late Payment Penalties

-

(80,000)
120 Building Rental

121 Damage charges

122 Process Assessment -
(5,000)

123 Compost/Sludge Sales
-

(200)
124 Agri By-Prod -

125 Special Billings -
000)(66

126 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
,-

127 Land Lease Fees
- (40,000)

(230,000)
128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles _

(15,300)
129 After Hours Turn On

-

130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters -
(100)

131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee
-

132 Commission Agenda Packets -
(8,000)

133 Rain Barrel Sales
-

134 Seminar Fees

P-TC01027
P-NT01420 P-WB01723
P-NA02756 809



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (I)
(m) (n)

Adjustment for Excessive Salary

Line Levels
Subtotal - Adjusted

No. Item Ad #26 Water System
135 Creed moreMaha Ad Percent Ad qmount Revenue Re uirement
136 A/RAdj Leak Adjustment -
137 A/R Adj Conservation Rebate -

7,200

138 Lab-Testing Fee
-

785,000

139 Reuse Water Service
-

(100)

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge -
(100)

141 WW Meter Application Fee - (60,600)
142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees -
143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit

(225,000)
144 Service Installation -
145 Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt - (159,100)
146 A/R Adjustments -
147 Miscellaneous

(122,400)

148 Returned Check Fee
- (100)

149 Junk/Metal Sales
- (100,000)

150 Cash Over/Short
-

(24,000)

151 Sales Tax Penalty
(47,900)

152 New Service Connections -
(100)

153 Reds Recpt
(100)

154 Unused
- (470,000)

155 Transfer in from CRFs
-
-

(100)

156 Transfer in from Public Works (3,000,000)
157 Transfer in from CIP - (150,291)
158 Unused

159 Interest Income(Capital Portion) - -
160 (Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves - (243,144)161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment - (10,553,708)
162 Interest Income(O&M Portion) -
163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves -

-

(161,729)164 Unused
165 Debt Service Requirement,

- (7,019,911)

166
Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla - 98,745 764

167 Other Transfers
-

,

168 Watershed Land Purchase -

48,000,000

169 LCRA Water Rights -

819,366

170 Watershed Land Purchase
(5,455,088)

171 LCRA Water Rights
-

-

(5,049,156)

172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund -
5,455,088

5,049 156173 Transfer to City General Fund -

,

5,516 300174 Transfer to Sustainability Fund
,

17,722 306
175 Total

176

,

2,695,442

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost
264,922,900

Schedule C-2

WATER
Page 36 of 184

P-NT01421
P-NA02757 P-TC01028

P-WB01724

810



Schedule C-2
WATER

Page 37 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a)

ine

No. Item

o) (p)
Eliminate General Fund Transfer

Embedded in Austin Energy Electric

Rates

Ad #27

Ad Percent Ad Amount

9)

Subtotal - Adjusted

Water System

Revenue Requirement

r)

Total

Adjustments

on this Wkst

1 WATERTREATMENT
- 596,188 -

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support
- 1,680,110 -

3 Water Treatment Laboratory

4 Water Treatment Engineering
- 491,453 -

5 Process Engineering
- 596,332 -

6 Facility Engineering -Treatment

7 WTP4Maintenance
-

-

332,685

1,873,546

-

-
8 Davis WTP Maintenance

- 1,856,772 -
9 Ullrich WTP Maintenance

- 1,163,546 -
10 Electrical Maintenance

11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
- 936,232 -

- 918,786 -
12 Admin Support

13 Systems Support
- 157,141 -

14 WTP4 Operations

15 Electrical

16 Chemical
- 624,313 -

17 Other

18 Davis WiP Operations
- 4,425,351 -

19 Electrical
- 2,608,800 -

20 Chemical
- 1,895,804 -

21 Other

22 Ullrich WTP Operations
- 4,989,972 -

23 Electrical
- 3,270,981 -

24 Chemical
2,227,827

25 Other

26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS

27 Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) -
- 3,743,078 -

28 Electrical
- 1,390,532 -

29 Other

30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations - 1,906,231 -

31 Pipeline Maintenance
- 804,044 -

32 Management Services
- 1,502,264 -

33 Distribution System Maintenance
- 8,679,861 -

34 Pipeline Operations

35 Service (House) Connection - 346,065 -

36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction - 1,927,456 -

37 Metering Services
- 2,978,223 -

38 Meter Shop
- 220,194 -

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance

40 Valve & Hydrant
- 937,599 -

41 Valves
- 592,812 -

42 Valve Exercising
- 1,865,472 -

43 Hydrants

44 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT

45 Asset Mgt -Distribution
572,853 -

46 Dispatch

47 WaterFacilityEngineering -Distribution - 1,299,908 -

48 Water Pipeline Engineering - 1,285,132 -

49 Infrastructure Records
- 855,062 -

50 Distribution Engineering

51 Engineering & Tech Support - 2,312,919 -

- 635,573 -
52 GIS Services

S3 Line Locators -Distribution - 341,833 -

54 Water Protection / Inspection - 922,205 -

- 1,241,765 -
55 Small Calls

56 Systems Planning - 1,594,899 -

57 Utility Development Services - 356,691 -

58 ONE STOP SHOP -

59 Building Plan Review - 44,028 -

60 Research & Consult Water Cons
- 45,618 -

61 Land Use Review

62 Site Inspections

63 Permit and License Center - 124,027 -

64 SUPPORT SERVICES

65 Administration & Management

66 Internal Audit
- 260,876 -

- 505,014 -
67 Business Support

P-NT01422 P-TC01029

P-NA02758 P-WB01725
811



Schedule C-2

WATER
Page 38 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a)

Line

No. Item

68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)

69 Business Improvement Services

70 Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
71 CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting

72 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
73 Utility Central Stores

74 Budget & Accounting

75 Information Technology

76 Security Management

77 Facility Management -Service Centers
78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC

79 Purchasing

80 Accounts Payable

81 Public Involvement

82 Human Resources Services

83 Organizational Development

84 Employment -Compensation
85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp

86 Safety & Training

87 Equipment Repairs

88 CONSERVATION & REUSE

89 Facility Engineering -Conservation

90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation

91 Reicher Ranch

92 Land Management

93 Balcones Canyonland Preserve

94 Water Reuse

95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
96 Tap Sales

97 Taps Investigation & Admin

98 Retail Customer Service

99 Utility Customer Services Office -AE

100 Bad Debt

101 TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS
102 Commission on Debt

103 Special Support
104 WATER CONSERVATION

105 Water Conservation
106 Other Operating Transfers

107 Operating Transfers
108 Other Transfers

109 MiscTelecom

110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

111 Industrial Waste Permits

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler

113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee

114 OSSF Reviews

115 Reconnection Fee

116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
117 Xerox Copies

118 BAB Interest Subsidy

119 Late Payment Penalties

120 Building Rental

121 Damage Charges

122 Process Assessment

123 Compost/Sludge Sales

124 Agri By-Prod

125 Special Billings

126 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052

127 Land Lease Fees

128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles

129 After Hours Turn On

130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

132 Commission Agenda Packets

133 Rain Barrel Sales

134 Seminar Fees

P-NT01423
P-NA02759

(o) (P (q) (d
Eliminate General Fund Transfer

Embedded in Austin Energy Electric

Rates Subtotal - Adjusted Total

Ad #27 Water System Adjustments
A Percent Ad' Amount Revenue Requirement on this Wkst

169,223 -

118,454 -

434,047 -

331,709 -

143,179 -

616,045 -

- 2,065,671 -

- 1,053,904 -

- 1,269,455 -

424,936 -

218,853 -

308,817 -

485,258 -

196,017 -

232,604 -

189,081 -

557,425 -

195,419 -

105,770

1,458,750

1,314,800

180,329

133,060

476,398

12,366,897

925,000

30,250

12,445,083

6,534,217

1,011,015

819,366

(129,000)

(97,000)

(568,100)

(13,300)

(2,900)

(1,524,300)

(900,000)

(120,000)

(80,000)

(5,000) -

(200) -

- (66,000) -

- (40,000) -

- (230,000) -

- (15,300) -

(100)

(8,000)

P-TC01030
P-WB01726

812



Schedule C-2

WATER
Page 39 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (o) (P (q) (r)

Eliminate General Fund Transfer

Embedded in Austin Energy Electric

Rates Subtotal - Adjusted Total

pd1 g27 Water System Adjustments
Line Ad' percent Ad Amount Revenue Re uirement on this Wkst
No. Item - 7,200 -
135 Creedmore Maha 785,000 -
136 A/R Ad! Leak Adjustment _ (100) -
137 A/R Atli Conservation Rebate - (100) -
138 Lab-Testing Fee

139 Reuse Water Service
- (60,600)

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge
_

141 WW Meter Application Fee
- (225,000)

142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
_

143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit _ (159,100) -
144 Service Installation _ (122,400) -
145 Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt -

(100)
146 A/R Adjustments

- (100,000) -
147 Miscellaneous - (24,000) -
148 Returned Check Fee

- (47,900) -
149 Junk/Metal Sales

(100) -
150 Cash Over/Short (100) -
151 Sales Tax Penalty _ _(470,000)
152 New Service Connections

(100) -
153 Reds Recpt

154 Unused _ (3,000,000) -
155 Transfer in from CRFs

- (150,291)
156 Transfer in from Public Works

_

157 Transfer in from CIP _

158 Unused
- (243,144) -

159 Interest lscormse)Capital Portion)
- (10,553,708) -

160 (Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves

161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment
- (161,729) -

162 Interest Income(O&M Portion)
- (7,019,911)

163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves
_

164 Unused _98,745,764
165 Debt Service Requirements

- 48,000,000 -
166 Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla

819,366 -
167 other Transfers

- (5,455,088) -
168 Watershed Land Purchase

- (5,049,156) -
169 LCRA Water Rights

- 5,455,088 -
170 Watershed Land Purchase

- 5,049,156 -
171 LCRA Water Rights

- 5,516,300 -
172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund

- 17,722,306 -
173 Transfer to City General Fund

- 2,695,442 -
174 Transfer to Sustainability Fund

175 Total
264,922,900 -

176

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost

P-NT01424
P-NA02760

P-TC01031
P-WB01727

813



Schedule C-2

WATER
Page 40 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (s)

Petitioners'
Line

Adjusted
No. Item

Amount
1 WATERTREATMENT

-

2 Environmental & Regulatory Support 596,188
3 Water Treatment Laboratory 1,680,110
4 Water Treatment Engineering -
5 Process Engineering

491,453
6 FacllityEngineering -Treatment

596,332
7 WTP4 Maintenance

332,685
8 Davis WTP Maintenance

1,873,546
9 Ullrich WTP Maintenance
10 Electrical Maintenance

1,856,772

1,163,546
11 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance 936,232
12 Admin Support

13 Systems Support
918,786

157,141
14 WTP4 Operations _
15 Electrical

16 Chemical

_

17 Other
624,313

18 Davis WTP Operations
19 Electrical

4,425,351
20 Chemical

2,608,800
21 Other

1,895,804
22 Ullrich WTP Operations
23 Electrical

4,989,972
24 Chemical

3,270,981
25 Other

2,227,827
26 PIPELINE OPERATIONS
27 Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) -
28 Electrical

3,743,078
29 Other

1,390,532
30 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations 1,906,231
31 Pipeline Maintenance

32 Management Services
804,044

33 Distribution System Maintenance
1,502,264

34 Pipeline Operations
35 Service (House) Connection

8,679,861

346,065
36 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction

1,927,456
37 Metering Services

38 Meter Shop
2,978,223

39 ARV/PRV Maintenance
40 Valve & Hydrant

220,194

41 Valves
937,599

42 Valve Exercising
592,812

43 Hydrants
1,885,472

44 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT _
45 Asset Mgt -Distribution
46 Dispatch

572,853
47 WaterFacilityEngineering -Distrlbution 1,299,908
48 Water Pipeline Engineering 1,285,132
49 Infrastructure Records

50 Distribution Engineering 855,062
51 Engineering & Tech Support

2,312,919
52 61S Services

635,573
53 Line Locators -Distribution 341,833
54 Water Protection / Inspection

922,205
55 Small Calls

56 Systems Planning
1,241,765

1,594,899
57 Utility Development Services

356,691
58 ONESTOPSHOP

59 Building Plan Review
60 Research & Consult Water Cons

44,028

61 Land Use Review
45,618

62 Site Inspections

63 Permit and License Center 124,027
64 SUPPORTSERVICES _
65 Administration & Management
66 Internal Audit

260,876
67 Business Support

505,014

P-NT01425 P-TC01032
P-NA02761 P-WB01728

814



Schedule C-2
WATER

Page 41 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

(a) (5)

Petitioners'

Adjusted
Line Amount
No. Item

169,223
68 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)

118,454
69 Business Improvement Services

70 Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting

71 CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting
434,047

72 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
331,709

73 Utility Central Stores
143,179

74 Budget & Accounting
616,045

2,065,671
75 Information Technology

76 Security Management
1,053,904

1,269,455
77 Facility Management -Service Centers

78 Facility Management -WCC, NSC
424,936

218,853
79 Purchasing

308,817
80 Accounts Payable

81 Public Involvement
485,258

82 Human Resources Services
196,017

83 Organizational Development

84 Employment -Compensation
232,604

85 Employee Relations & Workers Comp
189,081

86 Safety & Training
557,425

195,419
87 Equipment Repairs

88 CONSERVATION & REUSE

89 Facility Engineering -Conservation

90 Environmental Affairs & Conservation
105,770

91 Reicher Ranch
1,458,750

92 Land Management

93 Balcones Canyonland Preserve
1,314,800

94 Water Reuse

95 BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
180,329

96 Tap Sales

97 Taps Investigation & Admin
133,060

98 Retail Customer Service
476,398

99 UtilityCustomerServicesOffice -AE
12,366,897

925,000
100 Bad Debt

101 TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS

102 Commission on Debt
30,250

12,445,083
103 Special Support

104 WATER CONSERVATION
6,534,217

105 Water Conservation

106 Other Operating Transfers

107 Operating Transfers
1,011,015

108 other Transfers
819,366

(129,000)
109 Misc Telecom

(97,000)
110 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

111 Industrial Waste Permits

112 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler

113 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
(568,100)

114 OSSF Reviews
(13,300)

115 Reconnection Fee

116 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
(2,900)

117 Xerox Copies
(1,524,300)

118 BAB Interest Subsidy
(900,000)

119 Late Payment Penalties
(120,000)

120 Building Rental
(80,000)

121 Damage Charges

122 Process Assessment

123 Compost/Sludge Sales
(5,000)

124 Agri By-Prod
(200)

125 Special Billings

126 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
(66,000)

127 Land Lease Fees
(40,000)

128 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
(230,000)

129 After Hours Turn On
(15,300)

130 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

131 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

132 Commission Agenda Packets
(100)

133 Rain Barrel Sales

134 Seminar Fees
(8,000)

P-NT01426
P-TC01033

P-NA02762
P-WB01729

815
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WATER
Page 42 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Overall Cost of Service - Adjustment Summary - Tier 2 Adjustments

Petitioners'
Line

Adjusted
No. Item

Amount
135 Creedmore Maha

7,200
136 A/RAdj Leak Adjustment
137 A/R Adj Conservation Rebate

785,000

(100)
138 Lab-Testing Fee

(100)
139 Reuse Water Service

140 Southland Oaks Surcharge
(60,600)

141 WW Meter Application Fee

142 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
(225,000)

143 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit

144 Service Installation
(159,100)

145 Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt
(122,400)

146 A/R Adjustments
(100)

147 Miscellaneous
(100,000)

148 Returned Check Fee
(24,000)

149 Junk/Metal Sales
(47,900)

150 Cash Over/Short
(100)

151 Sales Tax Penalty
(100)

152 New Service Connections
(470,000)

153 Reds Recpt
(100)

154 Unused

155 Transfer in from CRFs
(3,000,000)

156 Transfer in from Public Works
(150,291)

157 Transfer in from CIP _
158 Unused

159 Interest Income(Capital Portion)
(243,144)

160 (Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves (10,553,708)
161 Full Year Revenue Increase Adjustment
162 Interest Income(O&M Portion)

(161,729)
163 (Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves

(7,019,911)
164 Unused

165 Debt Service Requirements
98,745,764

166 Transferto Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla 48,000,000
167 Other Transfers

819,366
168 Watershed Land Purchase

(5,455,088)
169 LCRA Water Rights

(5,049,156)
170 Watershed Land Purchase

5,455,088
171 LCRA Water Rights

172 Revenue Stability Reserve Fund
5,049,156

5,516,300
173 Transfer to City General Fund

174 Transfer to Sustainability Fund
17,722,306

175 Total
2,695,442

264,922,900
176

177 Reclassify from O&M to Capitalized Cost

P-NT01427 P-TC01034
P-NA02763 P-WB01730

816



Schedule D-1
WATER

Page 43 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended
Common-to-All Allocation Factors

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All Allocation Factors
Notes

Percentage

Common-to- Retail- Wholesale-

Number Description All Only Only

1 100% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

2 T&D Factor 45.8% 54.2% 0.0% See Adj #39

3 Fire Factor * 11.5% 88.6% 0.0%

4 O&M Composite 82.0% 17.9% 0.2%

5 0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

6 Strategic Services Factor 0.0% 20.0% 80.0%

7 Land ** 72.3% 27.7% 0.0%

8 **Engineering Studies 72.4% 27.6% 0.0%

9 Net Plant Composite 70.2% 29.8% 0.0%

* 75% Fire, All retail 25% rest * T&D Factor

** Per COA Allocation

P-TC01035
P-NT01428 P-WB01731
P-NA02764
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended
Base/Extra Capacity Allocation Factors for Common-to-All O&M

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Schedule D-2
WATER

Page 44 of 184

Determination of Base/Extra Capacity Allocation Factors for Common-to-All O&M

Allocation Percentage
Demands Max-Factor Description (MDG) (a) Base Max-Day Hour Customer Met

Revenue-

A 100% Base er Based
129.98 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0 0%B Base-Max Day 210.30 61.80% 38.20% 0.0%

.
0 0%

.

0 0%
0.0%

C Pump Station Factor (b) 96.2% 3.8% 0 0%
.

0 0%
. 0.0%

D 100% Meter 0.0% 0.0%
.

0.0%
.

0 0%
0.0%

100 0%
0.0%

E O&M Composite 69.4% 8.7% 0 0%
.

17 6%
. 0.0%

F 100% Customer 0.0% 0 0%
.

0 0%
. 4.4% 0.0%

G Revenue-Based Alloc 0 0%
. . 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

H Engineering Studies (c)
.

60
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

i Plant Composite
.3% 34.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 0.0%

K Plant Composite Excl Mtr
62.7% 33.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 0.0%
64.9% 35.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(a) See Table 65 for Input

(b) (90% X 100% Base) + (10% X Base-Max Day)
(c) Per COA Per COA Allocation

P-NT01429
P-TC01036P-NA02765

P-WB01732
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P-NT01430
P-NA02766

Total

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

Schedule D-2
WATER

Page 45 of 184

P-TC01037
P-WB01733
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Capital Plant in Service for FY2013

Sources: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables (from second table labeled Table 215) (PDF File)

Water Asset Adjustments from RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (Excel File)

RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (PDF File)

AWU Adj #2 Adj #3 Adj #4

Net Plant in City Hall Water Reicher Reclaimed

Description Service Feature Ranch Water System

Land & Easements 117,027,812

Land & Easements Contributed Capital -

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -

Engineering/Studies 6,623,447

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -

Basins 91,873

Pump Stations 43,925,450

Pump Stations Contributed Capital -

Hi-Service Pumps 318,576

Booster Stations 1,153,499

Tanks/Reservoirs 33,252,768

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -

General Buildings/Other Structures 34,872,814

Treatment 65,457,908

Treatment Contributed Capital -

Ullrich WTP 126,587,814

Davis WTP 19,405,579

Green WTP 12,073,833

Transmission Mains 248,224,650

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -

Distribution Mains 228,181,039

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -

Hydrants 13,826,395

Hydrants Contributed Capital -

Services 14,261,654

Services Contributed Capital -

Meters 5,522,019

Meters Contributed Capital -

Laboratory Equipment 32,595

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 10,376,444

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -

General 536,786

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -

Total Plant Investment 981,752,955 - - -
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Debt Service 64,867,845 - - -

Cash Cap Out 29,254,764 - - -

Depreciation 28,991,133 - - -
123,113,743 - - -

P-NT01431 P-TC01038

P-NA02767 P-WB01734
820



Schedule E
WATER

Page 47 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended

Capital Plant in Service for FY2013

Sources:
Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables (fro

Water Asset Adjustments from RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset

RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (P[

Adj #5 Adj#8 & Adj#9 Adj #E-1

Reclass Admin WTP#4

Green WTP & Contr Mgmt Capital Total Adjustments

Land & Easements
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -

Engineering/Studies -
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -

Basins
Pump Stations
Pump Stations Contributed Capital

Hi-Service Pumps
Booster Stations

Tanks/Reservoirs
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -

General Buildings/Other Structures -

Treatment
Treatment Contributed Capital -

Ullrich WTP

Davis WTP

Green WTP
Transmission Mains -
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -

Distribution Mains -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -

Hydrants
Hydrants Contributed Capital '

Services
Services Contributed Capital -

Meters
Meters Contributed Capital -

Laboratory Equipment -

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials -

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital

General
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital

Total Plant Investment 0.00%

Debt Service

Cash Cap Out
Depreciation

P-TC01039
P-NT01432 P-WB01735
P-NA02768 821



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Capital Plant in Service for FY2013

Sources: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables (fro
Water Asset Adjustments from RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset'
RFP 2-113 Fixed Asset Table Water Property Listing (P(

Adjusted Adjusted

Description Net Plant in Depreciation

Land & Easements Service Expense

Land & Easements Contributed Capital
117,027,812 46,105

Land (Watershed Land Purchase)
Engineering/Studies

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital 6,623,447 241,324

Basins -

Pump Stations 91,873 21,298

Pump Stations Contributed Capital 43,925,450 1,277,202

Hi-Service Pumps -
Booster Stations 318,576 26,685

Tanks/Reservoirs 1,153,499 38,610

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital 33,252,768 1,100,054

General Buildings/Other Structures
Treatment 34,872,814 955,745

Treatment Contributed Capital 65,457,908 2,703,327
Ullrich WTP -
Davis WTP 126,587,814 4,634,163

Green WTP 19,405,579 1,167,762

Transmission Mains 12,073,833 679,611

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital
248,224,650 6,901,121

Distribution Mains

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital 228,181,039 6,121,199

Hydrants -

Hydrants Contributed Capital 13,826,395 285,097

Services -

Services Contributed Capital 14,261,654 914,900

Meters -

Meters Contributed Capital 5,522,019 371,232

Laboratory Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 32,595 9,800

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital
10,376,444 1,478,964

General

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital
536,786 16,934

Total Plant investment
981,752,955 28,991,133

Debt Service
Cash Cap Out

Depreciation

P-NT01433
P-NA02769

Schedule E

WATER
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P-TC01040
P-WB01736
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Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page 50 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source, Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Item Amount Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour
WATER TREATMENT

Environmental & Regulatory Support 596,188 A 596,188 - -
Water Treatment Laboratory 1,680,110 A 1,680,110 - -
Water Treatment Engineering -
Process Engineering 491,453 A 491,453 - -
Facility Engineering -Treatment 596,332 A 596,332 - -
WTP4 Maintenance 332,685 A 332,685 - -
Davis WTP Maintenance 1,873,546 A 1,873,546 - -
Ullrich WTP Maintenance 1,856,772 A 1,856,772 - -
Electrical Maintenance 1,163,546 A 1,163,546 - -
Instrumentation & Control Maintenance 936,232 A 936,232 - -
Admin Support 918,786 A 918,786 - -
Systems Support 157,141 A 157,141 - -
WTP4 Operations -
Electrical -

Chemical -

Other 624,313 B 385,825 238,488 -
Davis WTP Operations -
Electrical 4,425,351 A 4,425 351 - -
Chemical 2,608,800 A

,

2,608,800 - -
Other 1,895,804 B 1,171,607 724,197 -
Ullrich WTP Operations -
Electrical 4,989,972 A 4,989,972 -
Chemical 3,270,981 A 3,270,981 - -
Other 2,227,827 B 1,376,797 851,030 -
PIPELINE OPERATIONS -

Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) -
Electrical 3,743,078 A 3,743,078 - -
Other 1,390,532 C 1,337,414 53,118 -
Pump Station & Reservoir Operations 1,906,231 C 1,833,413 72,818 -
Pipeline Maintenance -
Management Services 368,252 B 227,580 140,672 -
Distribution System Maintenance 688,037 B 425,207 262,830 -
Pipeline Operations 3,975,376 B 2,456,783 1,518,594 -
Service (House) Connection 158,498 B 97,952 60,546 -
Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction 882,775 B 545,555 337,220 -
Metering Services -
Meter Shop 2,978,223 D - - -
ARV/PRV Maintenance 220,194 D - - -
Valve & Hydrant -
Valves 429,420 B 265,382 164,039 -
Valve Exercising 271,508 B 167,792 103,716 -
Hydrants 215,887 B 133,418 82,469 -
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT -
Asset Mgt -Distribution -
Dispatch 262,367 B 162,143 100,224 -
Water Facility Engineering -Distribution 595,358 B 367,931 227,427 -
Water Pipeline Engineering 588,590 B 363,749 224,842 -
Infrastructure Records -

Distribution Engineering 391,618 B 242,020 149,598 -
Engineering & Tech Support 1,059,317 B 654,658 404,659 -
GIS Services 291,092 B 179,895 111,197 -
Line Locators -Distribution 156,560 B 96,754 59,806 -
Water Protection / Inspection 422,370 B 261,025 161,345 -
Small Calls 1,241,765 A 1,241,765 - -
Systems Planning 730,464 B 451,427 279,037 -
Utility Development Services - D - - -
ONESTOPSHOP -

P-NT01435 P-TC01042
P-NA02771 P-WB01738
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Schedule F-1a
WATER

Page 51 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item
Building Plan Review
Research & Consult Water Cons

Land Use Review

Site Inspections
Permit and License Center

SUPPORT SERVICES
Administration & Management

Internal Audit

Business Support
Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)

Business Improvement Services

Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting

CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting

Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)

Utility Central Stores

Budget & Accounting
Information Technology

Security Management
Facility Management -Service Centers

Facility Management -WCC, NSC

Purchasing

Accounts Payable

Public Involvement
Human Resources Services

Organizational Development
Employment -Compensation

Employee Relations & Workers Comp

Safety & Training

Equipment Repairs

CONSERVATION & REUSE
Facility Engineering -Conservation

Environmental Affairs & Conservation

Reicher Ranch
Land Management

Balcones Canyonland Preserve

Water Reuse
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

Tap Sales
Taps Investigation & Admin

Retail Customer Service
Utility Customer Services Office -AE

Bad Debt
TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Commission on Debt

Special Support
WATER CONSERVATION

Water Conservation
Other Operating Transfers

Operating Transfers

Other Transfers
Misc Non-Rate Revenues
(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves

Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income)

(Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves
Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water

Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla

Other Transfers

Watershed Land Purchase

P-NT01436

P-NA02772

Common-to-All
Amount Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour

D

D - - -

D

213,824 E 148,293 18,537 -

413,930 E 287,072 35,885 -

A - - -

97,090 E 67,335 8,417 -

355,762 E 246,732 30,842 -

271,882 E 188,558 23,571 -

117,355 E 81,389 10,174 -

504,935 E 350,187 43,775 -

1,693,107 E 1,174,219 146,782 -

863,822 E 599,086 74,888 -

1,040,497 E 721,614 90,205 -

348,295 E 241,552 30,195 -

179,381 E 124,406 15,551 -

253,119 E 175,545 21,944 -

397,737 E 275,842 34,481 -

160,663 E 111,425 13,929 -

190,652 E 132,222 16,528 -

154,978 E 107,482 13,436 -

456,888 E 316,865 39,609 -

160,173 E 111,085 13,886 -

86,693 E 60,124 7,516 -

1,195,650 E 829,218 103,656 -

1,077,663 E 747,391 93,427 -

D - - -

D - - -

476,398 F - -

12,366,897 F - -

758,167 E 525,811 65,729 -

24,794 E 17,195 2,150 -

10,200,492 E 7,074,337 884,322 "

6,534,217 A 6,534,217 - -

828,669 E 574,706 71,841 -

671,585 E 465,764 58,222 -

(3,588,655) E (2,488,836) (311,115) -

(5,753,802) E (3,990,429) (498,820) -

A - -

P-TC01043
P-WB01739

825



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Schedule F-la

WATER
Page 52 of 184

Common-to-All
Item

Amount Factor Base MLCRA Water Rights ax-Day Max-Hour

Revenue Stability Reserve Fund
5,049,156 A 5,049,156

Subtotal
5,516,300 A 5,516,300 -

Transfer to City General Fund
96,931,667 70,462,927 7,487,434
17,722,306 G

Transfer to Sustainability Fund 2,695,442 G
Total

117,349,415 70,462,927 7,487,434 -

P-NT01437
P-NA02773

P-TC01044
P-WB01740
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Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page 53 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source- Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Amount Factor Customer Meter Revenue-Based

Item
WATER TREATMENT

A
Environmental & Regulatory Support

596,188

Water Treatment Laboratory
1,680,110 A

Water Treatment Engineering
A

Process Engineering
491,453

596,332

=

A
Facility Engineering -Treatment

332,685 A
WTP4 Maintenance

1,873,546 A
Davis WTP Maintenance

1,856,772 A
Ullrich WTP Maintenance

1,163,546 A
Electrical Maintenance

32 A
Instrumentation & Control Maintenance

936,2

918,786 A
Admin Support

157,141 A
Systems Support

WTP4 Operations

Electrical
Chemical

624,313 B
Other

Davis WTP Operations
A

Electrical
4,425,351

Chemical
2,608,800 A

1,895,804 B
Other

Ullrich WTP Operations
A

Electrical
4,989,972

Chemical
3,270,981 A

2,227,827 B
Other

PIPELINE OPERATIONS
Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)

-

Electrical
3,743,078 A

1,390,532 C
Other

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
1,906,231 C

Pipeline Maintenance
B

Management Services
368,252

Distribution System Maintenance
688,037 B

3,975,376 B
Pipeline Operations

498 B
Service (House) Connection

158,

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction
882,775 B

Metering Services
2,978,223 D 2,978,223

Meter Shop
220,194 D 220,194

ARV/PRV Maintenance

Valve & Hydrant
429,420 B

Valves
271,508 B

Valve Exercising
215,887 B

Hydrants

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT

Asset Mgt -Distribution

Dispatch
262,367 B

Water Facility Engineering -Distribution
595,358 B

Water Pipeline Engineering
588,590 B

Infrastructure Records
Distribution Engineering

391,618 B

Engineering & Tech Support
1,059,317 B

291,092 B
GIS Services

560156 B
Line Locators -Distribution

,

Water Protection / Inspection
422,370 B

Small Calls
1,241,765 A

Systems Planning
730,464 B

Utility Development Services D

ONE STOP SHOP
P-TC01045

P-NT01438 P-WB01741
P-NA02774 827



Schedule F-1a
WATER

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857 Page 54 of 184

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Item

Building Plan Review
Amount Factor Customer Meter Revenue-Based

Research & Consult Water Cons

- D

Land Use Review
Site Inspections

- D _

Permit and License Center
SUPPORT SERVICES

_ D

Administration & Management
Internal Audit

Business Support
213,824 E 37,624 9,370

Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)
413,930 E 72,834 18,138

Business Improvement Services
- A

Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
97,090

-
E 17,084 4,254

CIP Budgeting/ Acct & Fin Reporting

Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)
355,762 E 62,599 15,589

Utility Central Stores
271,882 E 47,840 11,914

Budget & Accounting
117,355 E 20,650 5,142

Information Technology
504,935 E 88,847 22,126

Security Management
1,693,107 E 297,915 74,191

Facility Management -Service Centers
863,822 E 151,996 37,852

Facility Management -WCC NSC
1,040,497 E 183,083 45,594

,

Purchasing
348,295 E 61,285 15,262

Accounts Payable
179,381 E 31,563 7,860

Public Involvement
253,119 E 44,538 11,092

Human Resources Services
397,737 E 69,985 17,429

Organizational Development

Employment -Compensation
160,663 E 28,270 7,040

Employee Relations & Workers Comp
190,652 E 33,547 8,354

Safety & Training
154,978 E 27,270 6,791

Equipment Repairs
456,888 E 80,393 20,021

CONSERVATION & REUSE
160,173 E 28,184 7,019

Facility Engineering -Conservation

Environmental Affairs & Conservation
Reicher Ranch

Land Management
86,693 E 15,254 3,799

Balcones Canyonland Preserve
1,195,650 E 210,384 52,393

Water Reuse
1,077,663 E 189,623 47,223

BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES
Tap Sales

Taps Investigation &Admin

- D

Retail Customer Service
_ D

Utility Customer Services Office -AE
476,398 F 476,398 -

Bad Debt
12,366,897 F 12,366,897

TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS
758,167 E 133,405 33,222

Commission on Debt

Special Support
24,794 E 4,363 1,086

WATER CONSERVATION
10,200,492 E 1,794,854 446,980

Water Conservation

Other Operating Transfers
6,534,217 A -

Operating Transfers

Other Transfers
828,669 E 145,811 36,312

Misc Non-Rate Revenues
671,585 E 118,171 29,428

(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves
(3,588,655) E (631,451) (157,253)

Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income)
(5,753,802)

-
E (1,012,425) (252,128)

(Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves

Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Wat er
Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla

-
-

Other Transfers
Watershed Land Purchase - A

P-NT01439
P-TC01046

P-NA02775
P-WB01742
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WATER

Page 55 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source, Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

common-to-All

Amount
Item 5,049,156
LCRA Water Rights 5,516,300
Revenue Stability Reserve Fund 96,931,667
Subtotal 17,722,306
Transfer to City General Fund 2,695,442
Transfer to Sustainabdity Fund 117,349,415
Total

P-NT01440
P-NA02776

Factor Customer Meter

A

A

Revenue-Based

15,196,789 3,784,517 -
- - 17,722,306

P-TC01047
P-WB01743
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PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item

WATER TREATMENT

Environmental & Regulatory Support
Water Treatment Laboratory

Water Treatment Engineering
Process Engineering

Facility Engineering -Treatment
WTP4 Maintenance

Davis WTP Maintenance
Ullrich WTP Maintenance
Electrical Maintenance

Instrumentation & Control Maintenance
Admin Support

Systems Support

WTP4 Operations
Electrical

Chemical
Other

Davis WTP Operations
Electrical

Chemical
Other

Ullrich WTP Operations
Electrical
Chemical

Other

PIPELINE OPERATIONS

Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)
Electrical
Other

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations
Pipeline Maintenance

Management Services

Distribution System Maintenance
Pipeline Operations

Service (House) Connection

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction
Metering Services
Meter Shop

ARV/PRV Maintenance

Valve & Hydrant

Valves

Valve Exercising
Hydrants

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT
Asset Mgt -Distribution
Dispatch

Water Facility Engineering -Distribution
Water Pipeline Engineering
Infrastructure Records

Distribution Engineering

Engineering & Tech Support
GIS Services

Line Locators -Distribution

Water Protection / Inspection
Small Calls

Systems Planning

Utility Development Services
ONESTOPSHOP

P-NT01441
P-NA02777

Schedule F-1a

WATER
Page 56 of 184

Common-to-All
Wholesale-Only

Amount Factor Total All Base Cost

596,188 A 596,188
1,680,110 A 1,680,110

491,453 A 491,453
596,332 A 596,332
332,685 A 332,685

1,873,546 A 1,873,546
1,856,772 A 1,856,772
1,163,546 A 1,163,546

936,232 A 936,232
918,786 A 918,786
157,141 A 157,141

624,313 B 624,313

4,425,351 A 4,425,351
2,608,800 A 2,608,800
1,895,804 B 1,895,804

4,989,972 A 4,989,972
3,270,981 A 3,270,981
2,227,827 B 2,227,827

3,743,078 A 3,743,078
1,390,532 C 1,390,532
1,906,231 C 1,906,231

368,252 B 368,252
688,037 B 688,037

3,975,376 B 3,975,376
158,498 B 158,498
882,775 B 882,775

2,978,223 D 2,978,223
220,194 D 220,194

429,420 B 429,420
271,508 B 271,508
215,887 B 215,887

262,367 B 262,367
595,358 B 595,358
588,590 B 588,590

391,618 B 391,618
1,059,317 B 1,059,317

291,092 B 291,092
156,560 B 156,560
422,370 B 422,370

1,241,765 A 1,241,765
730,464 B 730,464

D _

P-TC01048
P-WB01744

830



Schedule F-1a
WATER

Page 57 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All Wholesale-Only

Amount Factor Total All Base Cost
Item

DBuilding Plan Review
Research & Consult Water Cons

-
Land Use Review

- D -

Site Inspections
D

- -

Permit and License Center _

SUPPORT SERVICES -

Administration & Management
213,824 E 213,824 397

Internal Audit
413,930 E 413,930 768

Business Support
- A

- 135,378
Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale)

E 09097 180
Business Improvement Services

97,090 ,

Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting
E 762355 660

CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting
355,762 ,

882271 504
Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM)

271,882 E ,

117 355 218
Utility Central Stores

117,355 E

E

,

504 935 937
Budget & Accounting

504,935

1076931 E

,

1,693,107 3,140
Information Technology

,,
863,822 E 863,822 1,602

Security Management
4970401 E 1,040,497 1,930

Facility Management -Service Centers
,,

E 295348 646
Facility Management -WCC, NSC

348,295
E

,

381179 333

Purchasing
179,381

119253 E

,

253,119 469
Accounts Payable

,

737397 E 397,737 738
Public Involvement

,

Human Resources Services
663160 E 160,663 298

Organizational Development
,

E 652190 354
Employment -Compensation

190,652
E

,
978154 287

Employee Relations & Workers Comp
154,978 ,

456 888 847
Safety & Training

456,888

160,173

E

E

,

160,173 297
Equipment Repairs
CONSERVATION & REUSE -

Facility Engineering -Conservation - - -

Environmental Affairs & Conservation
E 69386 161

Reicher Ranch
86,693

1,195,650 E

,

1,195,650 2,218
Land Management

6631 077 E 1,077,663 1,999
Balcones Canyonland Preserve , ,

Water Reuse -
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

Tap Sales D
Taps Investigation & Admin - D

F 476 398
_

Retail Customer Service
476,398

F

,
89736612 -

Utility Customer Services Office -AE 12,366,897
E

,,

167758 1,406
Bad Debt

758,167 ,

TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS -
E 24 794 46

Commission on Debt
24,794

49220010 E
,

10,200,492 18,919
Special Support

,,

WATER CONSERVATION -
534,2176 A 6,534,217

Water Conservation
,

Other Operating Transfers
669828 E 828,669 1,537

Operating Transfers
,

671 585 E 671,585 1,246
Other Transfers

,

588,655)(3 E (3,588,655) (6,656)
Misc Non-Rate Revenues

,

753 802)5( E (5,753,802) (10,672)
(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves ,,

Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income)
(Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves

Debt Service Requirements (Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water

Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla

Other Transfers
Watershed Land Purchase - A

P-TC01049
P-NT01442

P-WB01745
P-NA02778 831



Schedule F-1a

WATER

PUC DOCKET N0.42857
Page 58 of 184

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Item
Common-to-All Wholesale-Only

LCRA Water Rights
Amount Factor Total All Base Cost

Revenue Stability Reserve Fund
5,049,156 A 5,049,156 -
5,516,300 A 5,516,300 -

Subtotal

Transfer to City General Fund
96,931,667 96,931,667 160,186

Transfer to Sustainability Fund
17,722,306 G 17,722,306 -

Total
2,695,442 G 2,695,442

117,349,415 117,349,415 160,186

P-NT01443
P-TC01050

P-NA02779
P-WB01746

832



Schedule F-1b
WATER

Page 59 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Plant to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

common-to-All

Description Net Plant-in-Service Factor Base
32654 922

Max-Day ax-Hour

29,667,318
84,589,644 K ,

Land & Easements -
Land & Easements Contributed Capital
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) 4,796,150 H 2,890,051 1,655,286

Engineering/Studies -

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital 91,873
B 56,778 35,095

Basins 43,925,450 A 43,925,450 -

Pump Stations
Pump Stations Contributed Capital

-

6 B 196,880 121,696

Hi-Service Pumps
318,57

1,153,499 A 1,153,499 -
55770212Booster Stations 33,252,768 B 20,550,211 ,,

Tanks/Reservoirs -
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital 40424 483 1 15,345,130 8,288,958

General Bulldings/Other Structures
,,

65,457,908 B 40,452,987 25,004,921

Treatment
Treatment Contributed Capital

-
B 78,231,269 48,356,545

Ullrich WTP
126,587,814

57940519 B 11,992,648 7,412,931

Davis WTP
,,

83307312 B 7,461,629 4,612,204

Green WTP
,,

248,224,650 B 153,402,834 94,821,816

Transmission Mains -
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital

Distribution Mains _

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital

Hydrants -
Hydrants Contributed Capital

14,261,654 D
Services -
Services Contributed Capital 5,522,019 D
Meters
Meters Contributed Capital

-

59532
B 20,144 12,451

Laboratory Equipment
,

285,0647
1 4,565,960 2,466,389

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials
,

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Cal
376,865

1 236,203 127,589

General

-
itaLand (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Cap

691,839,346 435,403,998 235,285,758

Total Plant Investment

P-NT01444
P-NA02780

P-TC01051
P-WB01747

833



Schedule F-lb

WATERPUC DOCKET NO. 42857 Page 60 of 184
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Plant to Base/Extra Capacity

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-AII
Description

Land & Easements Net Plant-In-Service Factor Customer Meter Revenue-Based
Land & Easements Contributed Capital

84,589,644 K Total

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) 84,589,644

Engineering/Studies
-

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital
4,796,150 H

250,813
Basins 4,796,150

Pump Stations 91,873 B -

Pump Stations Contributed Capital
43,925,450 A 91,873

Hi-Service Pumps
- 43,925,450

Booster Stations 318,576 B

Tanks/Reservoirs 1,153,499 A 318,576

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital
33,252,768 B 1,153,499

General Buildings/Other Structur 33,252,768
es

Treatment 24,483,404 J
849 316

Treatment Contributed Capital
65,457,908 B

,
24,483,404

Winch WTP - 65,457,908

Davis WTP 126,587,814 B

Green WTP 19,405,579 B 126,587,814

Transmission Mains 12,073,833 B 19,405,579

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital
248,224,650 B 12,073,833

Distribution Mains 248,224,650

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital
Hydrants

Hydrants Contributed Capital
Services -

Services Contributed Capital 14,261,654 D 14,261 654
Meters - ,

14,261,654

Meters Contributed Capital 5,522,019 D 5,522 019
Laboratory Equipment

, 5,522,019

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials
32,595 B

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Ca
7,285,064

252,715
32,595

l
General 7,285,064

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capita
376,865

13,073
Total Plant investment 376,865

691,839,346
21,149, 590 691,839,346

P-NT01445
P-NA02781 P-TC01052

P-WB01748

834



Schedule F-1c

WATER

Page 61 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES

Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Base/Extra Capacity

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Description

common-to-All

Depreciation Factor Base Max-Day Max-Hour Customer

33,325 K 21,638 11,688 -

Land & Easements _

Land & Easements Contributed Capital
Land (Watershed Land Purchase)

174,747 H 105,298 60,310

Engineering/Studies

ineering/Studies Contributed CapitalEn 16213 8,136g 21, 298 B ,

Basins 1,277,202 A 1,277,202 -

Pump Stations _

Stations Contributed CapitalPum 49116 10,194p 26,685 B ,

Hi-Service Pumps 38,610 A 38,610 -

Booster Stations
1,100,054 B 679,833 420,221

Tanks/Reservoirs

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital 1 420,558 227,172

General Buildings/Other Structures
671,007

2,703,327 B 1,670,656 1,032,671

Treatment _

Treatment Contributed Capital
4,634,163 B 2,863,913 1,770,250

Ullrich WTP
1,167,762 B 721,677 446,085

Davis WTP
679,611 B 420,000 259,611

Green WTP
6,901,121 B 4,264,893 2,636,228

Transmission Mains

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital

Distribution Mains

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital

Hydrants
drants Contributed CapitalH -y 914,900 D

Services

Services Contributed Capital
371,232 D

Meters

Meters Contributed Capital
9,800 B 6,056 3,744

Laboratory Equipment
038,3471 J 650,790 351,537

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials
,

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital
1 7,451 4,025

General
11 ,889

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital
- 178,22913 7,241,871

Total Depreciation
21,775,080 ,

Adjustment to Remove Depreciation
21,775,080 - 13,178,229 7,241,871

Adjusted Amount

P-NT01446
P-NA02782

P-TC01053
P-WB01749

835



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857

AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended

Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Base/Extra Capacity

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Common-to-All
Description

Depreciation F
Land & Easements actor Meter Revenue-Based Total

Land & Easements Contributed Capital
33,325 K

- - 33,325
Land (Watershed Land Purchase)

_

Engineering/Studies

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital
174,747 H 9,138 _ 174,747

Basins
Pump Stations

21,298 B
21,298

Pump Stations Contributed capital
1,277,202 A _

- 1,277,202

Hi-Service Pumps

Booster stations
26,685 B - - 26,685

Tanks/Reservoirs
38,610 A

38,610

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital
1,100,054 B

1,100,054

General Buildings/Other Structures

Treatment
671,007 1 23,277 - 671,007

Treatment Contributed Capital
2,703,327 B

- - 2,703,327
Ullrich WTP

Davis WTP
4,634,163 B - - 4,634,163

Green WTP
1,167,762 B - - 1,167,762

Transmission Mains
679,611 B

679,611

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital
6,901,121 B

- - 6,901,121

Distribution Mains

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital _
Hydrants

Hydrants Contributed Capital
Services

_

Services Contributed Capital
914,900 D 914,900 914,900

Meters

Meters Contributed Capital
371,232 D 371,232 - 371,232

Laboratory Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials
9,800 B

- - 9,800

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital
1,038,347 1 36,020 1,038,347

General

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital
11,889 1 412 - 11,889

Total Depreciation

Adjustment to Remove Depreciation
21,775,080 _ 1,354,979 - 21,775,080

Adjusted Amount
21,775,080 _ 1,354,979 - 21,775,080

Schedule F-1c

WATER
Page 62 of 184

P-NT01447
P-NA02783 P-TC01054

P-WB01750

836
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Schedule F-2a

WATER
Page 65 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Common-to-All and Adjustment #28 to Remove Depreciation

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

AWU Requested

Water System

Item Revenue Requirement

WATER TREATMENT
Environmental & Regulatory Support 596,188

Water Treatment Laboratory 1,680,110

Water Treatment Engineering -
Process Engineering 491,453

Facility Engineering -Treatment 596,332

WiP4 Maintenance 332,685

Davis WTP Maintenance 1,873,546
Ullrich WTP Maintenance 1,856,772
Electrical Maintenance 1,163,546

Instrumentation & Control Maintenance 936,232

Admin Support 918,786

Systems Support 157,141

WTP4 Operations -
Electrical -

Chemical -
Other 624,313

Davis WTP Operations -
Electrical 4,425,351

Chemical 2,608,800

Other 1,895,804

Ullrich WTP Operations -
Electrical 4,989,972

Chemical 3,270,981

Other 2,227,827

PIPELINE OPERATIONS -
Pump Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA) -
Electrical 3,743,078

Other 1,390,532

Pump Station & Reservoir Operations 1,906,231

Pipeline Maintenance -
Management Services 804,044

Distribution System Maintenance 1,502,264

Pipeline Operations 8,679,861

Service (House) Connection 346,065

Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction 1,927,456

Metering Services -
Meter Shop 2,978,223

ARV/PRV Maintenance 220,194
Valve & Hydrant -

Valves 937,599

Valve Exercising 592,812

Hydrants 1,885,472

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT -
Asset Mgt -Distribution -
Dispatch 572,853

Water Facility Engineering -Distribution 1,299,908

Water Pipeline Engineering 1,285,132

Infrastructure Records -

Distribution Engineering 855,062

Engineering & Tech Support 2,312,919

GIS Services 635,573

Line Locators -Distribution 341,833

Water Protection / Inspection 922,205
Small Calls 1,241,765

Systems Planning 1,594,899

Utility Development Services 356,691

ONE STOP SHOP -

Building Plan Review 44,028
Research & Consult Water Cons -
Land Use Review 45,618

Site Inspections -
Permit and License Center 124,027

SUPPORT SERVICES -
Administration & Management -
Internal Audit 260,876

Business Support 505,014

Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale) 169,223

Business Improvement Services 118,454

Financial Mngt / Budget & Accounting -
CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting 434,047
Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM) 331,709
Utility Central Stores 143,179

Budget & Accounting 616,045
Information Technology 2,065,671

Security Management 1,053,904

Facility Management -Service Centers 1,269,455

Facility Management -WCC, NSC 424,936

P-NT01450
P-NA02786

Common-to-AII Common-to-All Wholesale-Only Wholesale-Only
Factor Allocation Factor Amount Allocation Factor Amount

100% 596,188 0.0% -

100% 1,680,110 0.0% -

100% 491,453 0,0% -

100% 596,332 0.0% -

1 100% 332,685 0.0% -

100% 1,873,546 0,0% -

100% 1,856,772 0.0% -

100% 1,163,546 0.0% -

100% 936,232 0.0% -

100% 918,786 0.0% -

100% 157,141 0.0°/< -

100% 624,313 0.0% -

100% 4,425,351 0.0% -

1 100% 2,608,800 0.0% -

1 100% 1,895,804 0.0% -

1 100% 4,989,972 0.0% -

1 100% 3,270,981 00% -

1 100% 2,227,827 00% -

1 100% 3,743,078 0.0% -

1 100% 1,390,532 0,0% -

1 100% 1,906,231 0,0% -

2 46% 368,252 0.0% -

2 46% 688,037 0.0% -

2 46% 3,975,376 0.0% -

2 46% 158,498 0.0% -

2 46% 882,775 0.0% -

1 100% 2,978,223 00% -

1 100% 220,194 0.0% -

2 46% 429,420 0.0% -

2 46% 271,508 0.0% -

3 11% 215,887 0,0% -

2 46% 262,367 0.0% -

2 46% 595,358 00% -

2 46% 588,590 0,0% -

2 46% 391,618 0.0% -

2 46% 1,059,317 0.0% -

2 46% 291,092 0096 -

2 46% 156,560 0.0% -

2 46% 422,370 0,0% -

1 100% 1,241,765 0.0% -

2 46% 730,464 0.0% -

5 0% - 00% -

5 0% - 0.0% -

5 0% - 0.0% -

5 0% - 0,0% -

4 82% 213,824 0.2% 397

4 82% 413,930 0.2% 768

6 0% - 80,0% 135,378

4 82% 97,090 0,2% 180

4 82% 355,762 0.2% 660

4 82% 271,882 0.2% 504

4 82% 117,355 0.2% 218

4 82% 504,935 0.2% 937

4 82% 1,693,107 0,2% 3,140

4 82% 863,822 02% 1,602

4 82% 1,040,497 0.2% 1,930

4 82% 348,295 0.2% 646

P-TC01057
P-WB01753

839



Schedule F-2a
WATER

Page 66 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Non-Capital Costs to Common-to-All and Adjustment #28 to Remove Depreciation

Source Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

AWU Requested

Water System Common-to-All Common-to-All

Item Revenue Requirement Factor Allocation Factor Amount

Purchasing 218,853 4 82% 179,381

Accounts Payable 308,817 4 82% 253,119

Public Involvement 485,258 4 82% 397,737

Human Resources Services -
Organizational Development 196,017 4 82% 160,663

Employment -Compensation 232,604 4 82% 190,652

Employee Relations & Workers Comp 189,081 4 82% 154,978

Safety & Training 557,425 4 82% 456,888

Equipment Repairs 195,419 4 82% 160,173

CONSERVATION & REUSE -
Facility Engineering -Conservation -

Environmental Affairs & Conservation -

Reicher Ranch 105,770 4 82% 86,693

Land Management 1,458,750 4 82% 1,195,650

Balcones Canyonland Preserve 1,314,800 4 82% 1,077,663

Water Reuse -
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES -

Tap Sales 180,329 5 0% -

Taps Investigation & Admin 133,060 5 0% -

Retail Customer Service 476,398 1 100% 476,398

Utility Customer Services Office -AE 12,366,897 1 100% 12,366,897

Bad Debt 925,000 4 82% 758,167

TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS -

Commission on Debt 30,250 4 82% 24,794

Special Support 12,445,083 4 82% 10,200,492

WATER CONSERVATION -
Water Conservation 6,534,217 1 100% 6,534,217

Other Operating Transfers -

Operating Transfers 1,011,015 4 82% 828,669

Other Transfers 819,366 4 82% 671,585

Misc Non-Rate Revenues (4,378,329) 4 82% (3,588,655)

(Decrease) Increase in Operating Reserves (7,019,911) 4 82% (5,753,802)

Misc Capital Credits (transfers and interest income) (3,393,435)

(Decrease) Increase in Capital Reserves (10,553,708)

Debt Service Requirements ( Excl Watershed Land and LCRA Water Rights) 88,241,520

Transfer to Water Construction Fund/Capital Outla 48,000,000

Other Transfers 819,366

Watershed Land Purchase 5,455,088 5 0% -

LCRA Water Rights 5,049,156 1 100% 5,049,156

Revenue Stability Reserve Fund 5,516,300 1 100% 5,516,300

Subtotal - Ties to Table 116 244,505,152

Transfer to City General Fund 17,722,306 1 100% 17,722,306

Transfer to Sustainability Fund 2,695,442 1 100% 2,695,442

Total 264,922,900 117,349,415

Adj tt28
To Remove Depreci Adjusted

Capital Summary Adjusted Amount Amount

Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscellaneous Transfers and Interest Income 84,848,085 68.9% - 84,848,085

Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfer. 38,265,658 31.1% - 38,265,658

Total Capital Requirements 123,113,743 100.0% - 123,113,743

Less Depreciation
Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscellaneous Transfers and Interest Income 19,980,240 689°n 19,980,240

Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfer! 9,010,893 311% 9,010,893

Total Depreciation Expense 28,991,133 100 28,991,133

Capital Requirements less Depreciation Expense
Debt Service Requirements, net of Miscellaneous Transfers and Interest Income 64,867,845 - 64,867,845

Transfers to Water Construction Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, and Other Transfer: 29,254,764 29,254,764

Total Capital Requirements excluding Depreciation Expense 94,122,610 - 94,122,610

P-NT01451
P-NA02787

Wholesale-Only Wholesale-Only

Allocation Factor Amount

0.2% 333

0.2% 469

0.2% 738

0.2% 298

0.2% 354

0.2% 287

02% 847

0.2% 297

0.2% 161

0.2% 2,218

0.2% 1,999

0.0% -

0.0% -

-00%

0.0% -

0.2% 1,406

0.2% 46

02% 18,919

0.0%

0.2% 1,537

0.2% 1,246

0.2% (6,656)

0.2% (10,672)

0.0% -

0.0%

0.0%

0.0% -

0.0%

160,186

P-TC01058
P-WB01754

840



Schedule F-2b
WATER

Page 67 of 184

PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Plant to Common-to-All

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Adjusted

Water System

Description Net Plant-In-Service

Land & Easements 117,027,812

Land & Easements Contributed Capital -

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 6,623,447

Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -

Basins 91,873

Pump Stations 43,925,450

Pump Stations Contributed Capital -

Hi-Service Pumps 318,576

Booster Stations 1,153,499

Tanks/Reservoirs 33,252,768

Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -

General Buildings/Other Structures 34,872,814

Treatment 65,457,908

Treatment Contributed Capital -

Ullrich WTP 126,587,814

Davis WTP 19,405,579

Green WTP 12,073,833

Transmission Mains 248,224,650

Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -

Distribution Mains 228,181,039

Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -

Hydrants 13,826,395

Hydrants Contributed Capital -

Services 14,261,654

Services Contributed Capital -

Meters 5,522,019

Meters Contributed Capital -

Laboratory Equipment 32,595

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 10,376,444

Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -

General 536,786

Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -

Total Plant Investment 981,752,955

P-NT01452
P-NA02788

Common-to-All Common-to-All

Factor Allocation Factor Net Plant-In-Service

7 72.3^/, 84,589,644

8 72.4% 4,796,150

1 100.0% 91,873

1 100.0% 43,925,450

1 100.0% 318,576

1 100.0% 1,153,499

1 100.0% 33,252,768

9 70.2% 24,483,404

1 100.0% 65,457,908

1 100.0% 126,587,814

1 100.0% 19,405,579

1 100.0% 12,073,833

1 100.0% 248,224,650

5 0.0% -

5 0.0% -

1 100.0% 14,261,654

1 100.0% 5,522,019

1 100.0% 32,595

9 70.2% 7,285,064

9 70.2% 376,865

691,839,346

P-TC01059
P-WB01755

841



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Allocation of Depreciation Expense to Common-to-All

Source: Meszaros Direct Exh 19 Water COS FY 2013 Tables

Schedule F-2c
WATER

Page 68 of 184

Adjusted

Water System Common-to-All Common-to-All
Description Depreciation Factor Allocation Factor Net Plant-In-Service
Land & Easements 46,105 7 72.3% 33,325
Land & Easements Contributed Capital -
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) -
Engineering/Studies 241,324 8 72.4% 174,747
Engineering/Studies Contributed Capital -
Basins 21,298 1 100.0% 21,298
Pump Stations 1,277,202 1 100.0% 1,277,202
Pump Stations Contributed Capital -
Hi-Service Pumps 26,685 1 100.0% 26,685
Booster Stations 38,610 1 100.0% 38,610
Tanks/Reservoirs 1,100,054 1 100.0% 1,100,054
Tanks/Reservoirs Contributed Capital -

General Buildings/Other Structures 955,745 9 70.2% 671,007
Treatment 2,703,327 1 100.0% 2,703,327
Treatment Contributed Capital -
Ullrich WTP 4,634,163 1 100.0% 4,634,163
Davis WTP 1,167,762 1 100.0% 1,167,762
Green WTP 679,611 1 100.0% 679,611
Transmission Mains 6,901,121 1 100.0% 6,901,121
Transmission Mains Contributed Capital -
Distribution Mains 6,121,199 5 0.0% -
Distribution Mains Contributed Capital -
Hydrants 285,097 5 0.0% -
Hydrants Contributed Capital -
Services 914,900 1 100.0% 914,900
Services Contributed Capital -
Meters 371,232 1 100.0% 371,232
Meters Contributed Capital

-

Laboratory Equipment 9,800 1 100.0% 9,800
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials 1,478,964 9 70.2% 1,038,347
Miscellaneous Equipment/Materials Contributed Capital -
General 16,934 9 70.2% 11,889
Land (Watershed Land Purchase) Contributed Capital -
Total Depreciation Expense 28,991,133 21,775,080

P-NT01453
P-NA02789

P-TC01060
P-WB01756

842
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ll

o
.)

0 o Q
,_ ^ .j

>'

Q o 0
j ,>

>

o

'
w`

' c
CO

cw w w -w` w w w` w

c
m
0
m
m

m
0
^o <
m

m m
0 0
o <o
m m

m
0
mm

m m m
0 0 0
m m mm m m

m m
0 0
m m
m m

m0
mm

0
mm

m m pp00 0
m

pp
0

up
p

m
p

O
^

O
^ N N^ N

0

N^(

o

1
o

O

N^^^

o

N

O
p
O

O
O

O O
O O

O
O

O O O
O O O

O O
O O

N

O
O
N

O
O
N

O o O
N N N

O
N

o
N

O
N

O o
N

0 0
N N N
N N N

N
N

N
N

N
N

N N
N N

N
N

N
N
N

N N
N N

N
N

N N N
N N N

N
N N N N N N N N N

O O O

O O .. O ...
N N N

O O
N N

O
N

O
N

O O O

O O O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O O

O O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O ^ N O
C N N N N N

N N N my^

^

y^

M

N

O

M

N

N N

` M

N N

M

N

M M M

N N N

M M

N NO O

M

N

M

N

M M M

N p N

M

N

M

N

M

N

M_

p

M M_

O N

M

N

M

N

m

M

N

r

M

N

m

M M

N N

rn o

M

N

^.

^ e
M

m m
M M

r
M

m rn o
M M e

N
e e

M
e

e
e

u^ m r
e e e

m
e

a u°> u> ^
N
n
M e
m m n̂ ^° ^n ^n v^ m ^

LO
en tn^

a;a

zz
a,a



uj 00
w a cN
M ^

^ m
t
N a

H
W

Lnco
=

O
Z W

^3Y
o z
v ^n

a Q O

4

ao

tJ^i1 ^
°

m

o

a o
^ "

°

c

v
m

a v u u^

^

o

x

^ v

^ L C fV c C ^ O) E n ,q y d

°

^

^'^ 3 =•' N N '' c v ? o ^ 3^y 3 «-n o a
:?a m o
m T o E a v

`" 3= a
2 o c ao

° u
a
c
10

oy.
^°N U $ o

^

v

v
u

E v

^
;c

m

^ N

v

m
o "

Z
° y v

- u

o
u
rn m

^'" m w o uvi v1 3 a= o c E'" c a10i m ° u
^o

^ a 3 N^
E 0o D

E m 12
`m N o

10 c E'o'
m o '9 m a ^ c4 0 $ N

uE E

^. .t o m^°
u o E

a a^
^ m

Z v ^ v
N^ o^

E q
m ° 10

rn u

a m

a y c

^ w a

m M

2^

m
m

m a ^.E ^=^
O L p M

-o v v
0 C

rn t c=

r^^ N + ^

.2

^

v^

N,N(1 N

uvi °

r) V

d

Z

°

C

rn t °u vo Q

l1

D v o. ^' aDi v^ E ^`
0

o ,A

°
c^- Z d_

v ^

3 c m

o v

t:

c n o ^
a o V C

N7
N

u+ ^

9^ d

C7 ^
=^

o

M

E u N m^
L l o

^ m a Yt a^

u°

a^ NE

c0 ` ' u E

rn L, 0̂^. U v m a u o t:

c

mu`m m u

w o

rn.. cc c u

3 c
N m

c

m1

a in N a
S cn a v

i vT

c^ ^N v
vi v a v`u - N c v°v E

_
c u :F E m E o c a Y N ° a^i

_

E ^ J= O Ji fD N N^ V7 U^i ^i U O c ^^ G d C 4

N V^ t^il ^ N N f0

v d o.

c m m ^
v T v v

m o
ao

E
n - n

t « aEi w °

^ t x X^ O N V y

N y' ^^ O O t d ^

m S^^m̀ N a n v ., _.

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 T$ A A ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ o o 0 0 0 o 0 0

a° a° $ .a a° a° n° n° o m
0

m A m

°

m m m m

J J J
q
J J J J J J

a
J

a
J

a

J

a

J

a

J
a
^

a°
^

n°
^

C

N

C

N

y

UI
C

v

C

N

r

N

C

N

C

N W N N N

J

C

J J

CE E E E E E E E E

10

E

^
E E

N
E

N
E E E Ew

h
d
F

m
^

m
^

d
F-

w
H

m
^

d
F F ^'

m
v

m
v

m
m

m
m

m
w

m
m

m
d
F

lmlml0l °n
;^

n n n n7r- n-r ,ln

^°o ^
C l^ CO

a

l^ M

0 0

zz
QI ^



., 1= ^

W= ^y

daa;3M
M
d m

N a

LM
n W

^

F^

=

N

Z

W a

u

a z
u ^

a Q

^ u

T d
Y C c

> 9 ^

x
m °

Y ro o
c
L

° c
a

o y o

v°w

>o 1.

o^ E

o

^°°

°E

LL

^

m

^

N

o ^ U

v

?
°v ° ^ E o

N
cn ^ i

o- q a N

u

^

s
m

m o a <o

u
E t

N

E ao 10 ^ ^
Z C U N -o

N O N
N L

_
> N r - N^ C ^ U (q ^ N ^

Q a^^ E N o y°o E` 0 3 O 10 'o- wcb c N aZi c o 2 d
FFA

E c o^cv̀
av. m - °en

^ c°
^o t m a^ c

°° q

12^^

' °

E in

v
m

°
a mU

d`
ni u

Z
2

E E` w N
E

c ° w

^

m in c
o U

w ^
U ^

^ ^ m
> N

c
N O w c^ y U)

LL N V N N L ^^ OO C C° C

E a

J

^ >

C >

> ^ -^
LL ^

^

^ N (D
^

j
'f

y ^n ^ m a c
O N O O

m o

^^ n

N ^

W
N

- >

°^
^
C.j #

a E
. N

N = E^
..

aci
>

o. a
J

^

3 d rn

.

d

C n N

m

Ntl

N O O N O O

^y Q N f9

j yj

1,0 N O

O ^^"

N

p Q N

° F C V

3 ^

C M

? N

-

fn
C N

q S- N

m

d

E

^ N^

6

W

w^-

N p

(n
°

O

O

^ Y

C

q^

^^

'O
O

y

C

'tp

^

p^ Y

L N ^- O N O. ^ O SS N 9 °I 2
m{' U L

" O
y

U°I l0 N
tp V Y N O d

R t w^ o o d ° is a a ° ^ 1O

-

o° n v a i i ° m c v m o t
^

X
W

E

° «
e u a oo

>
o- ¢ 3^ -o c... ^ ^ o o

" o t N NE ' o n . ^ ^ E E
E

v E 0 2 ° 2 o U E
m Wa' > O m ° o O

o 0 - N E °`m
co E

E t i. N ii ^«
iO

m o N a m -o O ^ E om °'° q
Y

@ ^ m y N o^ c^ m d m EE m o o v Y a;B E g • w
1 Fm m N ^ c^

o

Nooy" cZ c° E °° m m °=m >^ > > w
«^° ^O

_
q 0

N; l9 N f9 U >i d

p

A
2 U ^ LL V A 2 m w E N LL N LL LL V- 'o m U m2

[p
°^

o
N

N
(°

N
N N

O1
O

•-
^-

R
n

O
N

t7

e
N

n
O
O
M

1°
O
M

1°

N

O
r
o

O
O

N
O

F- oi
m
ci

v_
m

o
ni

r
r

m
< <u ^o m ac vi

z m N

O

c

` d ` w
T
rn E

v ° m
E a

m

a E
° `m 01 ` 9 - 9

N

9
C

d

N

°
° - N N N

°1
E

t ! ;!

o
c^

79
a

° '
T

10 o o ^ ^2. v

co « f f

c

T!

o- 0 ^ y c
c

C

c
C C

^ 2

^

N

W
N

U'
U'

N N
c

^
_

C

N N

LL

N

F

;

Q

C

N
^

N

f

N
^

N

^

N

^ °G

^ `

l0

V

l0

O

l0

N

(°

u1

(O

CI

O

N

N
O
N
t0

t^'l
O
N
t0

t°
tO
N
t0

O
N
N
1°

N
N
N
1°

f°
M
(°

th
m
N
t0

n
aD
[^)
(D

0

t^1
f°

O
^G
t")
l0

m

N
l0

O)
m
M
1°

°
z
°

z
°

r
°

r r
^

z
°

r
°

r
^

r
°

r
°

r
^

r
°

r
-O

r̂ r
-O o

z
°

0a
m

^
0̂ °̂

m

Toa
J

^
m

0a
m

A
0
m

E20
I

a
m
J

^
0R

A
0
a
J

0
a
m
J

^
0
m
J

120
n
J

m
J

E0
a
m
J

T0
a
m
J

20
m
JJ

E E
m

E
-

E
m

J

E

J

E
m

E
`

E
-

E
m

E
-

E
m

E
m

E
'

E
-m

E
m

E
m

E
m

E
mmd ^

F
m
F

^

H`

^

H

`

v
F

m
F

`

m
F

`

m
H

`

m
F

`

w
H

d

v
H

`

m
4-

d

m
` I-

d
F

`

m
F

d

d
H

`

m
F

`d
m
3

d

3
m

d
m
3:

m
m
31 3

m
1

v

3
m

3
m

v

3
-m

m

3
m

w
-
3 3

m
m
m
3

m
3

w

3
m

w
m
3

m
3

m
m
3

m
m
3

y,
C
7

o
N
O
w

o
N
O
O

^
O
O

o
N
O
0

0
N
0
°

0̂
O
1°

0
N
O
^O

0
N
O
^O

0
N
O
l0

0
N
O
1°

0
^(l
O
^O

o
N
O
t°

O
N
OS

N
O
(°

o
N
O
f0

0
N
O
N

o
N
O
^O

O
N
O
t°

zOy^ o
o
N
N

00
N

0
0
N

0
0
N

0
0
N

0
0
N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N

0
o
N
N

0
O
N
N

0
o
N
N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N
N

0
0
N
N

^
LL

O
N
O
h

O
N
O
N

O
N
O

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
Y1

O

O

^Il

O
N
O
^I]

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
^

O
N
O
N

O
N
O
^fl

O
N
O
N

o
N
O
h

LL
m

t^l

O
N

lh

o
N

lh

O
N

th

o
N

M

o
N

c]

O
N

C)

o
N

th

0
N

0
N

M

0

t^l

0
N

t+l

0
N

N

0
N

lh

o O
N

N)

o
N

lh

O
N

[^)

O
N

3 °1
n

O
m

^
m

N
ro

M
ao

O
m m

D
m

m ^
ao

m
m

O
rn rn m

O <
m m

0
rn

^
^ 1z Goo ^
P ^ 1^1

0 0

F3
aa

VI V\

^ N

zz
1^1 I^



CC ecr
o

= W ,

GJ Q O

W
to

N a

^
Ln F
00
N
O

O
z yF5

W

z

U Vf

a Q

o a

o

°

0
U

v
c

a m

U ^

t m

N

a

.

o sw

V

d_
'3N

>

0
'^
^ C

^
o

N m

10

m
^e o

d O
g^

i t a
~ v

o`m

F-

N

x

^ c

o

u a o

N

^ ^

ai

Y

u

t

m o

y' o

^O ?)

'^

U V

o

C

°

a N p,

`m 2u

u

«

z
o

o
° -
U m

^
v1 u>

°c e N
0

rn
9

y

o
m

^2
d

c^_
m

10 c
m ai ^

t_ in

'3 o
m

v'°
y

u m

3

o
vi

a b^
m Q

a

o

o
r

io L y o

3 k o E

^ a ^n

in

w c
"

E t u^i
>>

rnò
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